

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

21-16696

MARCIANO PLATA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

J. CLARK KELSO,

Receiver-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Case No. 4:01-cv-01351-JST, The Honorable Jon S. Tigar

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3**

PRISON LAW OFFICE
DONALD SPECTER (83925)
STEVEN FAMA (99641)
ALISON HARDY (135966)
SARA NORMAN (189536)
RANA ANABTAWI (267073)
SOPHIE HART (321663)
RITA LOMIO (254501)
LAURA BIXBY (301148)
1917 Fifth Street
Berkeley, California 94710
Telephone: (510) 280-2621
Fax: (510) 280-2704
lbixby@prisonlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The CDCR medical care system violates the Eighth Amendment and is directed by a Receiver.	3
II. The district court followed the expert public health recommendation of the Receiver for how best to control the future spread of COVID-19.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Defendants fall far short of the showing required to justify a stay.	8
A. Defendants are unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	8
i. The district court deferred to the expert recommendation of the Receiver that a vaccine mandate is necessary to address the substantial risk of serious harm from unvaccinated staff.	9
ii. The court’s adoption of the Receiver’s recommendation meets the PLRA’s requirements.	15
B. Defendants cannot demonstrate that irreparable injury would result from denial of a stay.	18
C. The public interest weighs heavily against granting a stay.	22
II. There is no good cause for expedited briefing.	25
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bauer v. Summey, 2021 WL 4900922 (D.S.C. Oct. 21, 2021).....21

Beame v. Friends of the Earth, 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)19

Beckerich v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr., 2021 WL 4398027 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021)
22

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....14

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....4, 16, 17

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....11

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2021)
9, 14

Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Super. Ct. , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).19

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993). 10, 12

Johnson v. Brown, 2021 WL 4846060 (D. Or. Oct. 18, 2021).....21

Jones v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 976 F. Supp. 896 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....12

Leiva-Perez v. Holder, 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)18

Lopez v. Heckler, 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983).....8, 23

Martinez-Brooks v. Easter, 459 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D. Conn. 2020)25

Mass. Corr. Officers Federated Union v. Baker, 2021 WL 4822154 (D. Mass. Oct.
 15, 2021).24

Morales Feliciano v. Rullan, 378 F.3d 42, 56 (1st Cir. 2004)17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009).8, 18

Norris v. Stanley, 2021 WL 4738827 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 8, 2021).....22

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013),.....22

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....19

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021).....24

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974).21

Tandon v. Newsom, 517 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2021)25

Valdez v. Grisham, 2021 WL 4145746 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2021)21

Virginian Ry. Co. v. U.S., 272 U.S. 658 (1926) 8

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul, --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 5121983 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021).....21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)15

Regulations

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination, 86 Fed. Reg 61555 (proposed Nov. 5, 2021).....13
